

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

**Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 711 of 2019**

**Jigyasa Rani**

**... Petitioner(s)**

**Versus**

**Abhishek Nandan**

**... Respondent(s)**

**ORDER**

1 This Transfer Petition has been filed by petitioner for transfer of the Divorce Proceeding No.423 of 2018 titled as Sri Abhishek Nandan v. Smt. Jigyasa, pending in the Court of Family Judge-II, Jaipur, Rajasthan to the competent Court of Family Judge, Patna, Bihar.

2 Heard learned counsel for the parties.

3 Looking into the facts and circumstances of the case, it is in the interest of justice to allow the Transfer Petition and direct for transfer of the case being Divorce Proceeding No.423 of 2018 titled as Sri Abhishek Nandan v. Smt. Jigyasa, pending in the Court of Family Judge-II, Jaipur, Rajasthan to the competent Court of Family Judge, Patna, Bihar.

4 I accordingly, do so and direct for transfer of the case being Divorce Proceeding No.423 of 2018 titled as Sri Abhishek Nandan v. Smt. Jigyasa, pending in the Court of Family Judge-II, Jaipur, Rajasthan to the competent Court of Family Judge, Patna,

Bihar.

5. The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.  
[Vikram Nath]

New Delhi;  
March 04, 2022.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 711/2019

JIGYASA RANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHISHEK NANDAN

Respondent(s)

IA No. 56082/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 56086/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 04-03-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Md. Shahid Anwar, AOR  
Mr. Zulfiqar Ali Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Aryan P Nanda, Adv.  
Mr. Md. Naseem Mughal, Adv.  
Mr. Intakhab Alam, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aryan P. Nanda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Subodh Kr. Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The present transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application (s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(ARUSHI SUNEJA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RENU KALIA)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)